Previously the County recognized revenue as payments were received from taxpayers over the length of the
borrowing related to the local improvement costs. The County now recognizes revenue in the year the local
improvement tax is levied. This change has been applied retroactively and prior periods have been restated

Landfill closure and post-closure costs

During 2019 the County discovered that they had used the incorrect total capacity of the Clairmont landfill site
when determining the estimated closure and post-closure costs. This correction has been made retroactively and
prior periods have been restated.

Land held for resale

During 2019 the County discovered that it had presented land held for resale within tangible capital assets. These
parcels of land are committed for selling, are in a condition to be sold,  publicly seen for sale, within an active
market, a plan is in place for selling and it is anticipated that the assets will be sold to a purchaser external of the
County. This change has been applied retroactively and prior periods have been restated.

The above changes have been applied retroactively and the 2018 comparative figures have been restated as follows.

As Previously
Stated Restatements As Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Receivables $ 11,461,099 $ 6,511,240 $ 17,972,339
Land held for resale - 1,719,868 1,719,868
Tangible capital assets 455,010,821 (1,719,868) 453,290,953
Deferred revenue (6,766,497) 20,485 (6,746,012)
Landfill closure and post-closure (123,053) (330,128) (453,181)
Accumulated Surplus 543,157,097 6,201,597 549,358,694

Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
Net municipal taxes 78,830,702 (473,068) 78,357,634
Contracted services (19,259,481) (36,805) (19,296,286)
Excess of revenue over expenses 20,230,484 (509,873) 19,720,611

31. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Council and Management have approved these financial statements on May 11, 2020.

34

COUNTY OF GRANDE PRAIRIE NO. 1
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year Ended December 31, 2019

32. COMPARATIVE INFORMATION

Certain other comparative information has been reclassified to conform with the financial statement presentation adopted
for the current year.

35

	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Consolidated Statement of Operations and Accumulated Surplus
	Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Financial Assets (Debt)